

Special (P.O.C.S.O.) 17 / 2023

(C.N.R. - WBHG05-000843-2023)

Present: Smt. Ratna Roy

(J.O. Code - WB00914)

Order No. 19 dtd. 07.03.2025

Today is fixed for hearing of the bail petition filed on behalf of accused Dhirendra Nath Sikdar @ Dhiran.

Ld. Special P.P.-in-charge is present. Ld. Lawyer for the accused is also present.

The defacto of the case is present.

Record is taken up for hearing of the bail application.

Heard Ld. Lawyer for the accused who has submitted that the accused is in custody since April, 2023. Already four witnesses have been examined in this case. The accused is aged about 72 years. Considering the age of the accused and period of detention and the fact that all the vital witnesses of this case have been examined, he prayed for bail of the accused under any condition.

Heard Ld. Special P.P.-in-charge who has raised objection stating that the victim girl including the other witnesses has specifically stated as to what the accused had done with the victim girl who was aged five years at the time of the incident.

Considered submissions of Ld. Advocates of both sides. Perused the materials in the record and evidence.

Considering the facts and circumstances of the case and the evidence that has come on record, I do not find it to be a fit case to grant bail to the accused. Hence, the bail prayer of the accused stands rejected.

To date (08.04.2025).

Sd/- (Smt. Ratna Roy)

Judge, Special Court-cum-
Additional Sessions Judge,
1st Court, Serampore,

Sd/- (Smt. Ratna Roy)

Judge, Special Court-cum-
Additional Sessions Judge,
1st Court, Serampore