

**S. T. (P.O.C.S.O.) 10 (08) / 2023**  
**(C.N.R. - WBHG05-000843-2023)**

**Present: Smt. Ratna Roy**  
(J.O. Code : WB00914)

**Order No. 20 dtd. 26.03.2025**

The record is put up by a petition.

One witness namely Anukul Biswas surrendered before the court and prayed for bail.

Heard Ld. Advocate appearing for Anukul Biswas and Ld. Special P.P.-in-charge.

Ld. Advocate for the witness Anukul Biswas submitted that due to misunderstanding the witness failed to appear before the court. That henceforth he will abide by the direction of the court.

As Anukul Biswas is a witness and he had voluntarily surrendered before the court, the bail prayer is allowed.

Witness Anukul Biswas may find bail of Rs.1000/- with one surety of like amount to the satisfaction of the Ld. A.C.J.M., Serampore on condition that he will appear to give evidence on 08.04.2025.

To date.

Let a copy of this order be sent to the Ld. A.C.J.M., Serampore for information and taking necessary action.

Sd/- (Smt. Ratna Roy)  
Judge, Special Court-cum-  
Additional Sessions Judge,  
1<sup>st</sup> Court, Serampore,

Sd/- (Smt. Ratna Roy)  
Judge, Special Court-cum-  
Additional Sessions Judge,  
1<sup>st</sup> Court, Serampore