

S. T. (P.O.C.S.O.) 10 (08) / 2023
(C.N.R. - WBHG05-000843-2023)

Present: Smt. Ratna Roy
(J.O. Code : WB00914)

Order No. 22 dtd. 08.04.2025

Accused Dhiren Sikdar is produced from correctional home.

Ld. Prosecution and Ld. Defence Counsel are present.

Two witnesses are present. They are examined as PW-5 and PW-6 respectively in full and discharged.

The defacto is not present even after receipt of notice.

The bail petition on behalf of the accused Dhiren Sikdar is taken up for hearing.

Ld. Advocate for the accused submitted that the accused is in custody since April, 2023. He is aged about 72 years. The accused is also not well and had to be hospitalized. Till date out of 18 witnesses only six witnesses have been examined. Considering the age of the accused and the period of his detention, the accused be released on bail under any condition.

Ld. Special P.P.-in-charge raised objection stating that as per schedule witnesses are being examined. All the witnesses that have been examined till date including the victim girl had stated as to what the accused had done with the victim girl who was aged five years at the time of the incident.

Considered submissions of Ld. Advocates of both sides. Perused the materials on record and evidence.

Considering the facts of the case and the evidence that has come on record, I do not find it to be a fit case to grant bail to the accused at this stage. Hence, the bail prayer of the accused stands rejected.

Fix **15.05.2025** for evidence of C.S.W. Nos. 7 and 8.

Fix **16.05.2025** for evidence of C.S.W. Nos. 9 and 4.

Prosecution is directed to issue summons upon the witnesses and produce alamat, if any on the dates fixed positively. Accused as before.

Sd/- (Smt. Ratna Roy)

Judge, Special Court-cum-
Additional Sessions Judge,
1st Court, Serampore,

Sd/- (Smt. Ratna Roy)

Judge, Special Court-cum-
Additional Sessions Judge,
1st Court, Serampore