

**Present :- Smt Ratna Roy.( J.code No. WB00914)  
Additional District and Sessions, Judge, First Court,  
Serampore. Hooghly.  
S.T (POCSO) No. 10 (8) of 2023.  
Spl (POCSO) No. 17 of 2023.  
CNR No. WBHG 05-008432-2023.**

**Order No.- 28 dated 20.11.2025.**

Sole accused namely Dhiran Sikder has been produce from correctional Home.

He is remanded to correctional Home till 21.11.2025.

Ld Spl P.P in-charge as well as defense council are present in court.

One witness namely Ex-L.S.I Anuradha Banerjee is present. She is examined as P.W No. 11 chief in full and cross examined in full and discharge.

On examination the statement u/s 161 of Cr.P.C is marked as Exhibit- P-7.

Fix **21.11.2025** for evidence of C.S.W No. 13.

Accused person be produce from correctional Home.

Ld Spl P.P in-charge files photo copy of order in CRM (M) 1769 of 2025 in connection with Special (POCSO) case no. 17 of 2023 arising out of Dankuni Police Station Case No. 129 of 2023 dated 27.04.2023.

It appears from the order that the Hon.ble Justice has been pleased to pass an order that the prosecution is unable to conclude its evidence by the first week of January, 2026 after full cooperation being extended by the accused, the learned trial court would, on an application filed by the accused, release the petition on bail after 15<sup>th</sup> January.2026. Seen, Let be kept with the record.

**D/C by me.**