

Present :- Smt Ratna Roy. (J.Code No. WB00914)
Additional District and Sessions, Judge, First Court,
Serampore. Hooghly.
S.T (POCSO) No. 10 (8) of 2023.
Spl (POCSO) No. 17 of 2023.
CNR No. WBHG 05-008432-2023.

Order No.- 31 dated 04.12.2025.

Sole accused namely Dhiren Sikdar has been produce from correctional
He is remand to correctional Home till 17.12.2025..

Ld Spl P.P in-charge as well as defense council are present in court.

Two witness Rahul Singha and Meghdut Pal are present

Witness Rahul Singh is examined as P.W No. 13 chief in full and cross examined in full
and discharged.

On examined the written complaint is marked as exhibit P-8.

Witness Meghdut Pal is examined as P.W No. 14 chief in full and cross examined in
full and discharged.

On examined the signature of witness on the carbon copy of seizure list dated
26.05.2023 and five photographs and compact disk are marked as exhibit P-9 and Mat
Exhibit-IV (Collectively) and Mat Exhibit V respectively.

Ld Spl P.P. in-charge submits that another date for further evidence of I.O.

The I.O prayer is allowed.

Fix **17.12.2025** for evidence of I.O (Inspector Maheswar Maji)

Prosecution is directed to issue summons upon the witness and produce the alamat if
any on the next date positively.

Accused person be produce from correctional home.

D/C by me.