

**Present: Smt. Ratna Roy (J.Code No. WB00914)
Additional Sessions Judge,
1st Court, Serampore, Hooghly.**

**S.T (P) No. 10 (08) of 2023
Spl (POCSO) No. 17 of 2023
CNR No. WBHG 0500843-2023.**

Order No. 03 dated 17.12.2025

Sole accused namely Dhiren Sikdar has been produce from correctional Hiome.
He is remanded to correctional Home till 23.12.2025.

Ld Spl P.P. in-charge as well as defense council are present in court.

One witness Maheswar Majhi is present.

He is examined as P.W No. 15 chief in full and cross examined in full and discharged.

On examination the receiving endoresment of the written colplainant, Formal F.I.R,
The seizure list dated 27.04.2023 (seized at about 17:45Hrs), rough sketch map of
P.O along with index, seizure list dated 27.04.2023 at 19.15 hours, the seizure list
dfated 27.04.2023 at 20.25 to 20:40 hours, seizure list dated 28.04.2023 at 18.35
hours, Medico-legal Examination report of accused, seizure list dated 26.05.2023 at
18.20 hours and F.S.L report and the latitude and the lognitude of the P.O from
Google Map, are marked as Exhibit- P9,P10,P4/1,P11, P1/1,P3/2, P6/1, P12, P9/1, P13
and "X" for identification.

Ld. Spl. P.P files a petition praying for recalling the witness PW- 7 and 2 namely
Sujan Biswas and V.G, on the ground stated threrin.

Copy served with objection.

Fix **23.12.2025** for hearing of the petition dated 17.12.2025.

Accused persons be produced from the correctional home.

Dictated & corrected by me.

A.S.J.

AdditionalDistrict, Judge,
1st Court, Serampore